Agenda

Human Services Committee

August 19, 2020, 5:00 pm, Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (07/15/20)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Amend Capital Project H.6010.31002</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Motion Celebrating the 100th Anniversary of the Passage and Ratification of the 19th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution in Chautauqua County</u>
- 3. Other

CHAUTAUQUA	COUNTY
RESOLUTION NO.	

TITLE: Amend Capital Project H.6010.31002

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

KMD 07/10/20 JA 7/10/2020 KMW 7.10.20 SMA 7/11/20 KLC 7/13/20 PMW 7/13/20

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County approved Capital Project H.6010.31002 HRC Teleconferencing (2019) in the 2019 Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, the proposed cost of Project H.6010.31002 was established at \$52,470 with a funding formula of \$28,234 Federal Aid, \$6,580 NYS Aid, and \$17,656 Local Share; and

WHEREAS, due to a clerical error, the costs and revenues approved in the 2019 Capital Budget were incorrect and the incorrect figures rolled forward into the 2020 Capital Budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make the following amendments to the 2020 Capital Budget:

DECREASE CAPITAL REVENUE ACCOUNT:

H.6010.31002.R368.9001 NYS Aid--Soc Srvcs Capital Funding \$10,578

ESTABLISH AND INCREASE CAPITAL REVENUE ACCOUNT:

H.6010.31002.R468.9001 Federal Aid--Soc Srvcs Capital Funding \$28,234

INCREASE CAPITAL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

H.6010.31002.4 Contractual--Social Services Admin,

HRC Teleconferencing (2019) \$17,656

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED
County Executive	 Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY MOTION NO. ____-20

TITLE: Celebrating the 100th Anniversary of the Passage and Ratification of the 19th Amendment to the U. S. Constitution in Chautauqua County

AT THE REQUEST OF: Legislator Starks, Vanstrom and Rankin:

- WHEREAS, Congress passed the 19th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States on August 18, 1920 to declare, "The right of citizens of the United States to vote shall not be denied or abridged by the United States or by any State on account of sex"; and
- WHEREAS, this amendment, which granted women the right to vote, was the culmination of a decades-long struggle by women's rights advocates across the United States and worldwide; and
- WHEREAS, women faced many obstacles in their struggle for the vote, including the prevailing opinion that women belonged in the domestic sphere and not in the public sphere; and
- WHEREAS, the women's suffrage movement has its origins in New York State at the Seneca Falls Convention of 1848, the first women's rights convention ever held in the United States; and
- WHEREAS, in the following decades, women marched, protested, lobbied, and even went to jail in the fight for equal treatment under the law; and
- WHEREAS, New York women were on the front lines in the fight for suffrage, including Susan B. Anthony, Alva Vanderbilt Belmont, and Carrie Chapman Catt; and
- WHEREAS, the ratification of the 19th Amendment represented a major victory and a turning point in the women's rights movement, ensuring that women could more fully participate in our democracy and fundamentally changing the role of women in the civic life of our nation; and
- WHEREAS, this amendment changed the face of the American electorate forever and opened the door to women serving in local government; and
- WHEREAS, August 26, 2020 marks the centennial of the 19th Amendment becoming part of the United States Constitution, and this historical milestone is to be lauded and celebrated; now therefore be it
- KNOWN, That the Chautauqua County Legislature celebrates the 100th Anniversary of the passage and ratification of the 19th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States; and be if further
- KNOWN, That the Chautauqua County Legislature honors the role of the ratification of the 19th Amendment in further promoting the core values of our democracy as promised by the Constitution of the United States; and be it further
- KNOWN, That the Chautauqua County Legislature reaffirms the desire of counties to continue strengthening democratic participation and to inspire future generations to cherish and preserve this historic precedent.